
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 13 July 2021 
 

 
Committee:  
Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link:  

 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/CabinetMeeting21July2021 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will 
be very limited in order to comply with Covid-19 regulations.  
 
If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Tim Collard  
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of Cabinet  
Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 
Rob Gittins 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Cecilia Motley 
Ian Nellins 
Ed Potter 

 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Amanda Holyoak   
Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/CabinetMeeting21July2021


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
 

3  Minutes  
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021, TO FOLLOW 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification is not later than 10.00 am 
on Monday 19 July 2021 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions from members of the council.  Deadline for notification is not 
later than 5.00 pm on Friday 16 July 2021 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  
 
 

7  Treasury Management Update - Quarter 4 2020/21 (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler – Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 
Report of Executive Director of Resources attached 
 
Contact:  James Walton 01743 258915 
 

8  Shrewsbury High Street  
 
Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, 
Highways and Built Housing 
  
Report of Executive Director of Place TO FOLLOW 
  
Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258919 
 

9  Proposed Improvements to Recycling Containers  
 
Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, 
Highways and Built Housing 
  
Report of Executive Director of Place TO FOLLOW 
  
Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258919 
 
 
 
 



 
 

10  Highways Asset Advertising Policy (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, 
Highways and Built Housing 
  
Report of Executive Director of Place attached 
  
Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258919 
 

11  Variation to Determined Admission Arrangements (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Kirstie Hurst-Knight – Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Education 
  
Report of Executive Director of Children’s Services attached 
  
Contact:  Karen Bradshaw 01743 254201 
 

12  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following item 
 

13  Exempt Minutes  
 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021, TO FOLLOW 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

 

 

Committee and Date 
Cabinet  
21st July 2021 

 Item 
 
 
 

 
Public 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 4 2020/21 
 

Responsible Officer James Walton 
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 258915  

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. The report outlines the treasury management activities of the Council in the 
last quarter.  It highlights the economic environment in which treasury 
management decisions have been made and the interest rate forecasts of the 
Council’s Treasury Advisor, Link Asset Services. It also updates Members on 
the internal treasury team’s performance.  

 
1.2. During the fourth quarter of 2020/21 the internal treasury team achieved a 

return of 0.17% on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the 
benchmark by 0.26%. This amounts to additional income of £127,700 during 
the quarter which is included within the Council’s outturn position in the 
monthly revenue monitor. Following a decision by the Monetary Policy 
Committee in March 2020 to cut the Bank Rate to 0.1%, this has resulted in 
the 7 Day benchmark rate being a negative figure since the start of the 
financial year. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report. 
 

REPORT 
 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1. The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
3.2. There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 

consequences arising from this report.  
 

3.3. Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices 
and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance together with the rigorous 
internal controls will enable the Council to manage the risk associated with 
Treasury Management activities and the potential for financial loss. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet 21st July 2021:  Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2020/21 

Contact:  James Walton (01743) 258915 2 

 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1. The Council makes assumptions about the levels of borrowing and 
investment income over the financial year. Reduced borrowing as a result of 
capital receipt generation or delays in delivery of the capital programme will 
both have a positive impact o
[...]
 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20

5 yr   PWLB 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.30 1.30 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40

10 yr PWLB 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90

25 yr PWLB 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50

50 yr PWLB 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30  
 

Long term PWLB rates are expected to rise to 1.9% in June 2021 before 
increasing to reach 2.3% by June 2023. 

 

Page 22



1 
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 21st July 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

 Item 
 
Public 
 

 
Highway Assets Advertising Proposal 

 
 
 

Responsible Officer Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place 
e-mail: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 258919  

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to advertise on Council highway assets and to 

provide details of the outcome of the investigation process undertaken for 
advertising across roundabouts, boundary signs, lampposts and verges and 
seek approval to outsource the management of an advertising and sponsorship 
scheme to the acceptance of the preferred supplier through a framework direct 
award process. 
 

1.2 To award a direct advertising and sponsorship management scheme contract 
as part of this proposal for a period of 4 years. The proposed contract and 
associated programme is estimated to generate a minimum income of 
approximately £0.392m for the Council across the 4 years on a revenue share 
contract. This forecast is on the assumption that permission is granted to utilise 
the four asset types proposed in this report.  

 
1.3 The proposed contract will be delivered in two phases to allow for a steady 

emersion of sponsorship/advertising, beginning with phase 1, roundabouts, 
boundary signs and verges and phase 2, lampposts. This allows for scrutiny of 
the programme’s phase 1 implementation, investigation of any complaints, and 
analysis of income and any operational costs and/or issues. 
 

1.4 A supporting Appendix 1 is attached giving detail of the various proposed 
assets, the operational processes, proposed advertising regulations and an 
estimated forecast by asset across the scheme. Appendix 2 sets out the 
council’s proposed advertising policy and guidelines. 

 
1.5 The proposal and action plan relate directly to the Commercial Strategy 

Updated 2020 – 2023 point 8 which was approved by Cabinet on 12 February 
2020 where it states: “Advertising, sponsorship and infrastructure – using our 
physical and digital assets to generate income”. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10

mailto:mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk


2 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 

 
2.1 Approves the advertising policy and guidelines set out in Appendix 2  
 
2.2 Approves the proposal to allow highway assets namely roundabouts boundary 

signs, lampposts and verges to be used for advertising/sponsorship purposes 
and branding by businesses advertising on the assets in accordance with the 
advertising policy/guidelines set out in Appendix 2. 
 

2.3 Delegates to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and Built 
Housing to conclude the process of a contract award to Community Partners 
Ltd for a 4 year contract for the provision of a management and advertising 
scheme for  roundabouts, boundary signs, lampposts and verges further to a 
direct award under the ESPO, Advertising Solutions Framework. This shall 
include implementation matters associated with the contract. 
 

2.4 Delegates to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and Built 
Housing the decision to include additional highway assets for advertising 
purposes in accordance with appendix 2 and determine the most appropriate 
procurement method for this.  
 

3.       Opportunities Appraisal and Risk Assessment 
 
3.1      Failure to generate income using the Council’s physical a
[...]
tion with the Highways 
department as to the size and location of signs. If advertising consent is not 
required, the supplier will liaise with Highways to agree the procedure and 

Page 25



4 
 

location for installing signs and to agree on any protocols to ensure the safe 
and professional installation of signs on the highway. 

 
 

REPORT 
4      Background 

 
4.1 The updated Commercial Strategy approved by Cabinet on 12 February 2020 

states in section 8 that one of the key themes for commercial practice being 
“Advertising, sponsorship and infrastructure; using our physical and digital 
assets to generate income”. Recommendation 2.2 addresses this by asking 
Cabinet to approve a proposal for certain highways assets to be used for this 
purpose. 

 
4.2 The scope of the services required are for a Service Provider to source 

sponsors who’s advertising copy meets our advertising guidelines as set out in 
appendix 2, to display approved signage on Council owned highway assets. In 
return, the sponsor then pays a sponsorship fee to the Service Provider, out of 
which the Council receives an agreed income retaining an amount for the cost 
of their services.  

 
4.3 As part of this proposal the service provider will be responsible for the 

installation, maintenance, insurance, management, renewal and removal of 
signage used for advertising purposes in accordance with the policy set out in 
appendix 2. 

 
4.4 There may be also an opportunity for advertising on other mediums in the future 

including billboards, digital signs, bus shelters, bridges, central reservations, 
barriers, waste bins and street furniture, hanging baskets and flower beds, 
customer vehicles, customer buildings and statues. Recommendation 2.4 
provides the delegation for this to be undertaken by the Executive Director of 
Place in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Physical 
Infrastructure, Highways and Built Housing. 

 
4.5 Although not a primary requiremen
[...]
ines missed (or specifications not met) by the advertiser. 
 
4.  Advertising rates 
 
Advertising rates are set by Shropshire Council with regard to current local market 
conditions. Fees charged to the advertiser will be included in the Council schedule of fees 
and charges 
 
Introductory or discounted rates may apply but will be offered fairly to all advertisers. 
The advertising rates will be reviewed on a regular basis, and will be adjusted when and 
where applicable to maximise income for the council and the residents it supports. This will 
not affect any booking agreements made prior to changes. 
 
5.  Unexpected circumstances 
 
The council reserves the right to withdraw advertising with no guarantee of refund at any 
time to meet the demands of unexpected circumstances. 
This includes: 
 

 Force majeure (i.e. major environmental events) 
 Periods of heightened sensitivity and/or developments following the installation of 

advertising (i.e. an external event deems previously acceptable advertising as in bad 
taste). 
 

Advertisers would be informed of such circumstances at the earliest available opportunity. 

Page 40



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
 
 21 July 2021 
 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 
 
VARIATION TO DETERMINED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2021-22 AND 2022-23 

 
 
Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw - Executive Director of Children's Services 

e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 254201  

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 A revised draft School Admissions Code passed through the parliamentary process 

on 1 July 2021.  This requires admission authorities across the country to agree by 1 
September 2021 a variation to their admission arrangements to comply with the new 
Code.   
 

1.2   Shropshire Council’s admission arrangements, determined in February 2020 for 
2021-2022 and determined in February 2021 for 2022-2023, gave the highest priority 
to looked after children (LAC) and children who were previously looked after by 
English local authorities (PLAC) and the second highest priority to children who 
appear to Shropshire Council to have been in state care outside of England and 
ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted (IAPLAC). 

 
1.3   The revised draft Code requires IAPLAC children who appear to the admission 

authority to have been in state care outside of England and ceased to be in state 
care as a result of being adopted, to be given equal first priority in admission 
arrangements, alongside LAC and PLAC children who were previously looked after 
by English local authorities. 

  
1.4 In order to comply with the new School Admissions Code, all admission authorities 

are required to determine a variation to determined admission arrangements for both 
2021-2022 and 2022-2023 to take effect from 1 September 2021.  Without these 
variations, admission arrangements that have already been determined will no longer 
comply with the Code from this date.  

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the variations to Shropshire Council’s admission 

arrangements for 2021-2022 and 2022-2023, namely to give equal top priority to 
children who appear to the admission authority to have been in state care outside of 
England and ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted, alongside 
children who are currently or were previously looked after by English local authorities 
and ceased to be so as a result of being adopted. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



CABINET 8 February 2021: Determination of Admission Arrangements 2022-2023 

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201                                                                                   2 

 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the variations to take effect from 1 September 2021 in 
compliance with the School Admissions Code 2021.  

 
REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 Without these variations, Shropshire Council’s admission arrangements that have 

already been determined will no longer comply with the School Admissions Code 
from 1 September 2021.  

 
4.   Financial Implications 
 
4.1  There are no financial implications for Shropshire Council connected with the 

variation to determined admission arrangements. 
  
5.   Background 

 
5.1  Shropshire Council’s arrangements for 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 gave the highest 

priority to looked after children and children who were previously looked after by 
English local authorities and the second highest priority to children who appear to 
Shropshire Council to have been in state care outside of England and ceased to be 
in state care as a result of being adopted (often referred to as IAPLAC). 

 
5.2 A draft School Admissions Code was laid before Parliament on 13 May 2021 for a 

40-day period during which both the House of Commons and the House of Lords had 
the opportunity to review the Code and any Member pass a motion to not approve it. 
This 40-day period expired on 1 July, and as there was is no such motion, the new 
Code as drafted will come into force on 1 September 2021. 

 
5.3 The top priority in Shropshire Council’s admission arrangements for 2021-2022 and 

2022-2023 will now read as: 
 
 'Looked after children' or children who were previously ‘looked after’ but immediately 

after being looked after became subject to an adoption, child arrangements, or 
special guardianship order including those who appear to Shropshire Council to have 
been in state care outside of England and ceased to be in state care as a result of 
being adopted. 

  
5.4  All applications received before 1 September 2021 will have been processed in 

accordance with the existing (2014) Code and offers made and places allocated will 
be unchanged.  Any applications received on or after 1 September 2021 will be 
processed in accordance with the new Code.  

   
5.5 Schools in Shropshire for whom Shropshire Council is not the admission authority 

have been advised to agree a variation to their admission arrangements in 
compliance with the revised School Admissions Code. 

 
5.6 As these variations will be necessary to comply with a mandatory requirement of the 

School Admissions Code, no consultation on the change is required and it will not be 

Page 42



CABINET 8 February 2021: Determination of Admission Arrangements 2022-2023 

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201                                                                                   3 

 

necessary to refer a variation request to the schools’ adjudicator (or to the Education 

and Skills Funding Agency in respect of academies). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

School Admissions Code 2014 (available from www.education.gov.uk) 

Revised draft School Admissions Code 2021 (available from www.education.gov.uk) 

Shropshire Council Determined Admission Arrangements 2021/22 (available from 
www.shropshire.gov.uk/schooladmissions) 

Shropshire Council Determined Admission Arrangements 2021/22 (available from 
www.shropshire.gov.uk/schooladmissions) 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Councillor Kirstie Hurst-Knight  

Local Member 

All members 

Appendices  

None. 

  

 

Page 43

http://www.education.gov.uk/
http://www.education.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Treasury Management Update - Quarter 4 2020/21
	Appendix A Quarter 4 202021
	Appendix B Q4 202021
	Appendix C Q4 202021
	Appendix D Q4 2021

	10 Highways Asset Advertising Policy
	Appendix 1 - Highway Assets Advertising Proposal (Final)
	Appendix 2 - Highways Assets Advertising Policy (Final)

	11 Variation to Determined Admission Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

8 September 2021 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
10.00  - 10.58 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Gwilym Butler, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-

Knight, Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins and Ed Potter 
 
 
13 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean Carroll who was required to 
self isolate and joined the meeting remotely. 
 
14 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
15 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be confirmed a correct record. 
 
16 Public Question Time  

 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 

 
17 Member Question Time  

 
Member questions were received as follows: 
 

Councillor Andy Boddington – regarding plans for the former biodigester and recycling site 
at Coder Road, Ludlow; any plans to bring forward use of the green field employment site 

located south of Sheet Road, Ludlow; proposals for brownfield regeneration on the fringes 
of the centre of Ludlow and, finally, timescales for an update of the Ludlow Local 
Economic Growth Strategy. 

 
Prior to receiving any question from Councillor David Vasmer, the Deputy Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and Built Housing stated that 
submission of an expression of interest for the mini Holland funding was supported whilst 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 21 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

recognising that the Council would continue to prioritise active travel across the whole 
county. 

 
Councillor Vasmer commented that he welcomed the statement made by the Deputy 

Leader and looked forward to the development of a bid for the mini Holland funding and 
hoped that, as £20M was available, the county would benefit. 
 

Councillor Rob Wilson – regarding the percentage of the Council’s budget allocated 
towards the active travel infrastructure in 2020/21 and 2022/23 and its percentage of the 

total highways budget. 
 
The full questions and answers are provided on the webpage for the meeting: 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4229&Ver=4 

 
18 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no items from scrutiny. 
 
19 Treasury Management Update - Quarter 4 2020/21  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources presented the report outlining the treasury 

management activities of the Council in the last quarter. He commented on the modest 
return on investments given the base rate of 0.1% and stressed the importance of 

investing in other areas of the capital programme that gave better returns particularly as 
base rate predictions forecast low interest rates for at least three years. 
 

Responding to a question from Councillor Vasmer, he stated that he would report back on 
whether the impact on climate change could be incorporated into the definition of treasury 

management activities. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
To accept the position as set out in the report. 

 
20 Shrewsbury High Street  

 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and Built 
Housing presented a report setting out an approach to implement a new Experimental 

Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to adjust from social distancing to an experiment for the 
Shrewsbury high street. In addition, support for the formalisation of existing measures 
and/or a Low Traffic Zone on the Shrewsbury Town Walls would be ascertained. He 

added that the closure times would remain unchanged, and on weekends all traffic would 
be prohibited during the closure period.  

 
The Deputy Leader commented that a consultation exercise would be undertaken with 
stakeholders and the general public and this would consider all impacts of the 

experimental measures and assist the Council and its partners to implement the optimum 
longer-term arrangements for the town centre, its businesses, residents and stakeholders 

without impinging on its economic growth.  

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4229&Ver=4
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4229&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 21 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

 
Responding to comments from Members, he made the following additional points: 

 Town Walls residents would be fully consulted in an additional follow up 
consultation on the implementation of a Low Traffic Zone; 

 Balance would be needed between long term measures and consideration of the 
addition of extra disabled parking bays 

 An incremental approach would be taken to the scheme, for example, trial scheme, 
consultation, permanent measures 

 All businesses would be consulted including those non-BID members 

 Enforcement of the restrictions would fall to the Police 
 

The Leader stated that she held some reservations and stressed the merits of a trial 
period for these initiatives (including the Low Traffic Zone on the Town Walls) and 

recognised the need for further consideration of enforcement measures without 
necessarily a reliance on the finite resources of the local Police.  Responding to a 
Member’s query, she added that an update would be provided on the series of signage to 

encourage traffic flow and parking away from the town centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That Cabinet agrees that, following the end of social distancing measures on 19 July 

2021, an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be confirmed closing Shrewsbury High 
Street to traffic Monday to Sunday 11-4 but allowing buses and taxis to use the road 

Monday- Friday and for this arrangement to continue until after the consultation 
referred to in recommendation (ii) has been completed and a further report has been 
considered by Cabinet to longer term arrangements for High Street. 

 
ii) That Cabinet approves an 8-week public consultation to be initiated in the late Autumn 

led by Shropshire Council and its key partners to consider proposals for 
pedestrianisation of the High Street between: 

 

 Monday to Friday 11am – 4pm for all vehicles except buses, taxis, and cyclists to be 
prevented from accessing the High Street. 

 Saturday/Sunday 11am – 4pm all vehicles to be prevented from accessing the High 

Street 

 to reduce or restrict through traffic on Town Walls via the formalisation of existing 
temporary measures on Town Walls and or the implementation of a Low Traffic Zone. 

iii) That a separate consultation be held with businesses within the loop of the river that 

will be directly affected by the proposals at (ii) above. 
 

iv) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, and Head of 
Communications / Head of Transport and Environment (working with partners) to 
finalise the consultation plan with the Council’s key partners.  

 
v) That Cabinet receives a further detailed report on the outcomes of the public 

consultation.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 21 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

 
21 Proposed Improvements to Recycling Containers  

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Natural Assets & the Green Economy 

presented the report detailing an initiative for the provision of a 240-litre wheeled bin 
for recycling to all Shropshire households on request, to be introduced over a 6 
month period, starting in Autumn 2021. He added that the wheelie bins would provide 

an alternative to the boxes currently used for recyclable glass bottles and jars, metal 
containers and plastic containers and would be available to households if requested 

but would not be compulsory.  
 

Local feedback indicated that this would make recycling more convenient and would 

also increase the basic capacity available for this waste resulting in a reduction in the 
amount of Shropshire waste sent for disposal and an increase in the amount 

recycled. 
 
Members were supportive of this initiative and the following additional comments 

were made during the debate: 
 

 Recovery of costs directly from residents was greatly opposed whilst 
recognising the need to make residents aware of the costs involved and the 
impact on the Council’s resources by funding this scheme. 

 The level of take up of the scheme would be interesting; residents of some 
types of property may find it difficult, e.g. flats, terraced properties 

 Climate change appraisal within future reports needed to be given greater 
consideration 

 Consideration of emptying bins less frequently (monthly) was not being 
considered at this time as the anticipated increase in recycling would help 
cover the revenue costs of the scheme but this could be reviewed at a later 

date 

 The 240L wheelie bin was a generic size but consideration was being given 

to the offer of a slimline 120L bin 

 The impact of the awaited Environment Bill may have implications on 

charging opportunities for local authorities and would be considered in due 
course. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

i) That Cabinet approves in principle the use of a 240-litre wheeled bin for 
recycling, and the intended roll out plan as described in the report, subject to 
funding of the project being identified and approved. 

 

ii) That the preferred option for funding the initiative was as follows: 
 

The Council to bear the cost of the initiative, which has been estimated at 
£2.932m.  This option would require material changes to be made to the 

Financial and Capital Strategies to take account of the cost.  An 
additional capital cost of £2.932m would be likely to result in an additional 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 21 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

revenue cost of £0.335m per annum for ten years.  Revised Financial and 
Capital Strategies will require full Council approval.  

 
22 Highways Asset Advertising Policy  

 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and 
Built Housing presented the report providing details of the proposed scheme to 

award a contract to provide a management and advertising scheme for roundabouts, 
boundary signs, lampposts and verges.  He stressed that the signage would be small 

scale and would be in keeping with the Shropshire brand.  An income stream would 
be generated to help maintain the programme and would generate income to support 
maintenance of traffic islands etc. 

 
During the debate on this issue the following comments were made: 

 

 Ongoing review would be essential to ensure that unnecessary clutter was avoided 

 Consultation would be undertaken as necessary with the appropriate Parish/Town 

Councils 

 It was recognised that the planning process was well established and the 

necessary permissions would be sought as needed on a case by case basis 

 There would be no impact on the Council’s biodiversity scheme, hedgecutting, 

verge cutting 

 Signage would be sympathetic to the area and retain the Shropshire brand 

 Additional revenue attracted by the scheme was understood and supported 

 Dozens of local authorities already successfully operated such schemes 

 The impact on business rates (Appendix 1) had already been assessed 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
 That Cabinet:  

  
i) Approves the advertising policy and guidelines set out in Appendix 2   

  

ii) Approves the proposal to allow highway assets namely roundabouts boundary 
signs, lampposts and verges to be used for advertising/sponsorship purposes and 

branding by businesses advertising on the assets in accordance with the 
advertising policy/guidelines set out in Appendix 2.  

  
iii) Delegates to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Deputy Leader 

and Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and Built Housing to 

conclude the process of a contract award to Community Partners Ltd for a 4 year 
contract for the provision of a management and advertising scheme 
for  roundabouts, boundary signs, lampposts and verges further to a direct award 

under the ESPO, Advertising Solutions Framework. This shall include 
implementation matters associated with the contract.  

  
iv) Delegates to the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Deputy Leader 

and Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure, Highways and Built Housing the 

decision to include additional highway assets for advertising purposes in 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 21 July 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

accordance with appendix 2 and determine the most appropriate procurement 
method for this.   

 
23 Variation to Determined Admission Arrangements  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report on the revised 
draft School Admissions Code that had passed through the Parliamentary process on 

1 July 2021 requiring admission authorities across the country to agree by 1 
September 2021 a variation to their admission arrangements to comply with the new 

Code.   
 
She stated that this required IAPLAC children who appear to the admission authority to 

have been in state care outside of England and ceased to be in state care as a result 
of being adopted, to be given equal first priority in admission arrangements, alongside 

Looked After Children (LAC) and Previously Looked After Children (PLAC) children 
who were previously looked after by English local authorities. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

i) That Cabinet approves the variations to Shropshire Council’s admission 
arrangements for 2021-2022 and 2022-2023, namely to give equal top priority to 
children who appear to the admission authority to have been in state care outside of 

England and ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted, alongside 
children who are currently or were previously looked after by English local 

authorities and ceased to be so as a result of being adopted. 
 
ii) That Cabinet approve the variations to take effect from 1 September 2021 in 

compliance with the School Admissions Code 2021. 
 

24 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Procedure Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item. 
 
25 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be confirmed a correct 

record. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 


